Twitter Alerts
Principal's message

Mr. Jose Iznaola

If you wish to download this message in English, click here.

Si desea descargar este mensaje en español, haga clic aquí.

01/18/2021

Dear Dr. Leonides G. Cigarroa Community:

As you know, the COVID-19 cases in our community are still on the rise. As you have seen in the news, and probably received alerts on your phone, the City of Laredo is advising the community to be extremely careful and to leave your home only as necessary. For that reason, our school is reinforcing and continues to follow all the required precautions to keep our students and personnel safe: sanitizing the school, reminding all people to keep social distance, wear a mask, and clean their hands often. However, if your son or daughter is or has:

  • Come in contact with someone that tested positive for COVID-19 within the last 14 days.
  • Someone in the household has COVID-19 symptoms and/or is pending COVID-19 test results.
  • Student or someone they have been in contact with in the past 14 day is pending COVID-19 test results.
  • If student or anyone in the household has the following symptoms:
    • Temperature is >100°
    • Cough
    • Shortness of breath
    • Difficulty breathing
    • Chills
    • Fatigue
    • Muscle Ache
    • Congestion/runny nose
    • Sore throat
    • Headache
    • New loss of taste or smell
    • Nausea
    • Vomiting

    Do not send them to school and contact our nurse at 956-273-6821.

    Parents, we cannot emphasize enough how important it is to make sure that we follow these recommendations in all aspects of our students’ life: academics and sports.

    As always, thank you for your support and let’s work together to keep our community and school safe.

    Respectfully,

    Jose Iznaola

    Principal

     

    Estimada comunidad de la preparatoria Dr. Leonides G. Cigarroa Community:

    Como saben, los casos de COVID-19 en nuestra comunidad siguen aumentando. Como ha visto en las noticias, y probablemente haya recibido alertas en su teléfono, la Ciudad de Laredo está aconsejando a la comunidad que sea extremadamente cuidadosa y que salga de su casa solo cuando sea necesario. Por esa razón, nuestra escuela está reforzando y continúa tomando todas las precauciones requeridas para mantener seguros a nuestros estudiantes y personal: desinfectar la escuela, recordar a todas las personas que mantengan la distancia social, usar cubrebocas y lavarse las manos continuamente. Sin embargo, si su hijo o hija ha estado o tiene tiene los siguentes sintomas:

  • En contacto con alguien que dio positivo por COVID-19 en los últimos 14 días.
  • Alguien en el hogar tiene síntomas de COVID-19 y / o está pendiente de los resultados de la prueba de COVID-19.
  • El estudiante o alguien con quien haya estado en contacto en los últimos 14 días está pendiente de los resultados de la prueba COVID-19.
  • Si el estudiante o alguien en el hogar tiene los siguientes síntomas:
    • La temperatura es> 100 °
    • Tos
    • Dificultad para respirar
    • Respiración dificultosa
    • Escalofríos
    • Fatiga
    • Dolor muscular
    • Congestión / secreción nasal
    • Dolor de garganta
    • Dolor de cabeza
    • Nueva pérdida del gusto u olfato
    • Náuseas
    • Vómitos

No los envíe a la escuela y comuníquese con nuestra enfermera al 956-273-6821.

Padres, no podemos enfatizar suficientemente lo importante que es asegurarnos de seguir estas recomendaciones en todos los aspectos de la vida de nuestros estudiantes: actividades académicas y deportivas.

Como siempre, gracias por su apoyo y trabajemos juntos para mantener a nuestra comunidad y escuela seguras.

 

Respetuosamente,

José Iznaola

Director

 


Website by SchoolMessenger Presence. © 2021 Intrado Corporation. All rights reserved.